Interest rate risk is measured using interest rate sensitivity gap analysis where the difference between assets
and liabilities repricing in each time band is calculated separately for each currency.  A rate change is applied
on each item of the balance sheet for the number of days between its repricing date and the one year horizon
in order to calculate the impact on net interest income.

Interest rate risk is managed through maximum loss limits from interest rate mismatches which are set for
each banking unit of the Group.  There are different limits for the Euro and for foreign currencies.  The
maximum loss limits apply for each of the next three years.  These limits are set as a percentage of Group
capital and as a percentage of net interest income (when positive) and are allocated to the various banking
units of the Group based on their contribution to net interest income.  Small limits for open interest rate
positions for periods of more than three years are also in place.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below sets out the impact on the Group’s net interest income, over a one-year period, from
reasonably possible changes in the interest rates of the main currencies:

 Euro US
Dollar

British
Pound

Other
currencies Total

Change in interest rates €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

30 June 2016
+5% for Russian Rouble
+0,75% for US Dollar
+0,5% for all other currencies

9.530 9.988 4.061 3.168 26.747

-5% for Russian Rouble
-0,25% for Japanese Yen
-0,5% for Euro Euribor ECB
-1% for Euro Bank Basic Rate
-0,5% for all other currencies

(19.790) (6.886) (2.854) (3.232) (32.762)

31 December 2015
+5% for Russian Rouble
+0,75% for US Dollar
+0,5% for all other currencies

14.244 10.281 4.524 (570) 28.479

-5% for Russian Rouble
-0,25% for Japanese Yen
-0,5% for Euro Euribor ECB
-1% for Euro Bank Basic Rate
-0,5% for all other currencies

(24.120) (7.275) (3.454) 532 (34.317)

BANK OF CYPRUS GROUP
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

151

44. Risk management – Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)
In addition to the above fluctuations in net interest income, the Group results are also affected by changes in
interest rates which result in fluctuations in the fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss
(including investments held for trading) and in the fair value of derivative financial instruments.

The equity of the Group is also affected by changes in market interest rates.  The impact on the Group’s equity
arises from changes in the fair value of fixed rate debt securities classified as available-for-sale (unless
impaired).

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption of a parallel shift of the yield curve.  The table below sets
out the impact on the Group’s profit before tax and equity as a result of reasonably possible changes in the
interest rates of the major currencies.

 Impact on profit
before tax  Impact on equity

Change in interest rates €000 €000

30 June 2016
+5% for Russian Rouble
+0,75% for US Dollar
+0,5% for all other currencies

472 (22)

-5% for Russian Rouble
-0,25% for Japanese Yen
-0,5% for all other currencies

(472) 22

31 December 2015
+5% for Russian Rouble
+0,75% for US Dollar
+0,5% for all other currencies

572 (97)

-5% for Russian Rouble
-0,25% for Japanese Yen
-0,5% for all other currencies

(572) 97

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

In order to manage currency risk, the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) has approved open position
limits for the total foreign exchange position limits.  The foreign exchange position limits are lower than those
prescribed by the Central Bank of Cyprus.  These limits are managed by Treasury and monitored daily by
market risk officers in all the banking units of the Group, who report the overnight foreign currency position of